INJURY LEAVE 

Section 25.1.  In the event of an occupational injury incurred as a direct result of performing an 
assigned or sworn function within the scope of the employee’s authority, said employee shall be 
entitled to up to, but not more than one thousand eighty hours (1080) hours of injury leave.  An 
employee injured as a direct result of performing an assigned or sworn function within the scope 
of the employee’s authority will be paid for any overtime incurred as a result of being required to 
go to a medical facility.

[...]

State and Federal Militia, or members of other reserve components of the uniformed 
services of the United States are entitled to leave of absence from their respective duties 
without loss of pay for the time they are in the uniformed service on field training or active 
duty for periods not to exceed a total of one hundred seventy-six (176) hours in one (1) 
calendar year. 

D. Employees called or ordered to the uniformed services for longer than one hundred 
seventy-six (176) hours, for each calendar year in which the employee performed service 
in the uniformed services because of an executive order issued by the President of the 
United States or an act of Congress, are entitled during the period designated in the order

[...]

of the permanent public employee’s gross uniformed pay and allowance received in a pay period 
exceeds the employee’s gross wage or salary as a permanent public employee for that period or if 
the permanent public employee is receiving pay under section (A) of this article. 

After the one hundred seventy-six (176) hours of service for each calendar year the employee is 
actively in the uniformed services, employees may utilize any vacation time available.  If the 
employee elects to utilize vacation time, the Employer will, upon completion of the military duty,